

THE AMERICAN LEGION * DEPARTMENT OF WASHINGTON CAPE HORN POST #122 AREA II VICE COMMANDER NOMINATING RESOLUTION

Title: Nomination for Area II Vice Commander for the year 2024- 2025 Submitted by: Cape Horn Post 122, Washougal, WA.

WHEREAS, There is to be an elected Area II Vice Commander held at Washington Department Convention, at Kennewick, WA. July 2024

WHEREAS, Cape Horn Post 122, Washougal, WA. has a member who meets the qualifications for that office; and

WHEREAS, Daniel Halverson, member No. 205491037 has earned his eligibility for membership in The American Legion by serving honorably on active duty in the U.S. Marine Corps 1983 to 1987 with an additional 2 years on inactive reserve status; and

WHEREAS, Daniel Halverson is a member in good standing of The American Legion as a Legionnaire member at Cape Horn Post #122, as well as a member of the Sons of the American Legion, The American Legion Auxiliary, and the American Legion Riders GORDIN HUGGINS CHAPTER 25; and

WHEREAS, Daniel Halverson has been a member of the American Legion for 8 years, has and is currently serving as District 5 Commander, elected to a second term, and, Road Captain for the American Legion PATRIOT GUARD Mission: and,

WHEREAS, Daniel Halverson was the co-founder of the PATRIOT GUARD Mission in the Department of Washington, continuing in the path of our Legion family in Mulvane Kansas, today the PATRIOT GUARD Mission is included in Resolution #5 from National ALR as Guidance for all American Legion Rider Chapters; and,

WHEREAS, Daniel Halverson has held the position of Department Finance Officer, Assist Finance officer and elected Department Historian. Daniel Halverson has sat on the Department Finance Commission 2020-2021, has served on the Department Audit Committee in 2019-2020 and the former Publications Committee, as well as Vice Chairman West of the American Legion Riders Advisory Committee, Post Adjutant at Kelso Post #25 for 7 years, Daniel Halverson has been a facilitator at Washington Legion College and was the recipient of the 5th District Legionnaire of the Year award in 2018; and,

WHEREAS, Daniel Halverson is a graduate of National Legion College 2022, Department of Washington American Legion College and basic Legion College, and now, there for, be it

RESOLVED, Cape Horn Post #122 WA, in a regular meeting does nominate, endorse and support Daniel Halverson for the Office of AREA II Vice Commander for the year 2024-2025.

CETRIFICATION: This is to certify that the resolution was approved at a special session of the Cape Horn Post #122 Executive Committee, on 17th day of June 2024 in accordance with the Post By-Laws.

Michelle Crittenden - Post Commander

Shuck Carman - Post Adjutant